

No. 03-107

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

BILLY JO LARA

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
The United States is not barred by the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment from prosecuting respondent for a federal offense that contains the same elements as the tribal offense for which he was previously prosecuted .....	14
I. The Double Jeopardy Clause permits the United States and an Indian Tribe, as separate sovereigns, to prosecute a non-member Indian for crimes that contain the same elements .....	14
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause has no applica- tion to prosecutions by separate sovereigns .....	14
B. The post- <i>Duro</i> amendment to the Indian Civil Rights Act can only be understood as a restoration of Tribes' sovereign power to prosecute violations of their laws by members of other Tribes .....	17
1. The text of amended Section 1301(2) speaks of restoring a tribal sovereign power .....	18
2. The legislative history of amended Section 1301(2) reflects Congress's intent to restore a tribal sovereign power .....	18

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
3. Congress’s purpose to combat crime by non-member Indians demonstrates that amended Section 1301(2) was designed to restore tribal sovereign power .....	19
4. Principles of constitutional avoidance do not justify construing amended Section 1301(2) as a delegation of federal power .....	21
C. Congress has constitutional authority to restore aspects of sovereignty lost by Tribes by virtue of their dependent status, including the sovereign power to prosecute non-member Indians .....	22
1. Congress’s plenary authority over Tribes permits the restoration of the tribal sovereign power to prosecute non-member Indians .....	23
2. <i>Duro</i> does not suggest that the scope of tribal criminal jurisdiction is fixed in the Constitution and cannot be altered by Congress .....	26
3. Congress has been recognized to have the authority in other contexts to remove impediments to the exercise of sovereign power without delegating federal power .....	32
D. Congress’s recognition of the tribal sovereign power to prosecute non-member Indians does not violate the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment .....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
1. Congress may legislate distinct rules governing Tribes and tribal members, and Congress validly did so in amended Section 1301(2) .....	35
2. Tribal prosecution of non-member Indians under amended Section 1301(2) does not infringe due process rights .....	39
II. The Double Jeopardy Clause would not bar the United States from prosecuting respondent, even if Congress could not constitutionally restore the Tribe’s power to prosecute him .....	43
Conclusion .....	45
Appendix .....	1a

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### Cases:

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	8
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1988) .....	22
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	22
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....	41
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943) .....	23
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	22
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) .....	35, 36
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978) .....	40

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	35
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373 (1933) .....	22
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	41
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907) .....	13, 43
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	15, 18
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	22
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2142 (2003) .....	32
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904) .....	43-44
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	33
<i>Moe v. Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	35
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	24, 25
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	23, 35
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	24
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	3, 5, 16, 17, 27, 28, 39
<i>Pero, Ex parte</i> , 99 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1938), cert. denied, 306 U.S. 643 (1939) .....	6
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946) .....	32
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937) .....	15
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	22, 23
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) .....	43
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) .....	24, 26
<i>State v. Hook</i> , 476 N.W.2d 565 (N.D. 1991) .....	5
<i>State v. Marek</i> , 736 P.2d 1314 (Idaho 1987) .....	33
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	40
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reserva- tion v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	6, 35, 36

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	44
<i>United States v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1115 (2002) .....	2
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	4, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922) .....	15
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, No. 02-1801 (Oct. 6, 2003) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	24, 25, 43
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882) .....	4
<i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 168 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	23
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	5, 7, 11, 15, 16, 21, 24, 28
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	35
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	22
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	23
<i>Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad</i> , 271 U.S. 500 (1926) .....	22
 Constitution, treaties, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8 .....	33
§ 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	23, 32
§ 10, Cl. 3 (Interstate Compact Clause) .....	33
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 .....	23
Amend. IV .....	39
Amend. V .....	2, 14, 39
Double Jeopardy Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause .....	34
Amend. VI .....	39
Amend. VIII .....	39

## VIII

Treaties, statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Treaty with the Cherokee, Nov. 28, 1785, Art. V, 7 Stat. 18 .....	29
Treaty with the Cherokee, Aug. 7, 1790, Art. VIII, 7 Stat. 39 .....	28-29
Treaty with the Chickasaw, Jan. 10, 1786, Art. IV, 7 Stat. 24 .....	29
Treaty with the Choctaw, Jan. 3, 1786, Art. IV, 7 Stat. 21 .....	29
Treaty with the Creeks, Aug. 7, 1790, Art. VI, 7 Stat. 35 .....	29
Treaty with the Wyandot, Jan. 21, 1785, Art. V, 7 Stat. 16 .....	29
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229 .....	5
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 .....	4, 38
Act of Nov. 5, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-511, Title VIII, § 8077, 104 Stat. 1892 .....	6
Act of Oct. 28, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646 .....	6
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
25 U.S.C. 1301-1303 .....	2, 1a-3a
25 U.S.C. 1301(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 1301(4) .....	6
25 U.S.C. 1302 .....	34, 39, 1a
25 U.S.C. 1302(7) .....	20
25 U.S.C. 1303 .....	42, 3a
25 U.S.C. 1321 .....	4
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1153 .....	4, 5, 6, 15, 30, 35, 36
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. 476 .....	36
Indian Tribal Technical and Legal Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-559, § 103, 114 Stat. 2778 (25 U.S.C. 3363) .....	41
18 U.S.C. 111(a) .....	3, 20



## IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 111(a)(1) .....	7, 8, 14
18 U.S.C. 111(b) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 1151 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1152 .....	3, 4, 34
18 U.S.C. 1161 .....	25
18 U.S.C. 1162 .....	4
22 U.S.C. 1394 .....	33
25 U.S.C. 476 .....	36
25 U.S.C. 903-903f .....	26
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	8
28 U.S.C. 1360 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	33
Proclamation No. 2695, 60 Stat. 1352 .....	33
 Miscellaneous:	
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):	
p. 9445 .....	40
p. 9446 .....	19
pp. 10,712-10,714 .....	19
p. 10,713 .....	19
1 Vine Deloria, Jr. & Raymond J. DeMallie, <i>Treaties     Between Indian Nations: Treaties, Agreements, and     Conventions, 1775-1979</i> (1999) .....	29, 30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 261, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 61, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	18, 39, 42
<i>Impact of the Supreme Court's Ruling in Duro v.     Reina: Hearing Before the Senate Select Comm. on     Indian Affairs, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991):</i>	
Pt. 1 .....	37, 39
Pt. 2 .....	31, 37, 40, 41, 42
2 Op. Att'y Gen. 693 (1834) .....	44
17 Op. Att'y Gen. 566 (1883) .....	30, 31
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Multiple Authoritative Interpreters     of Quasi-Constitutional Federal Law: Of Trial     Courts and the Indian Civil Rights Act</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 479 (2000) .....	
	42

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 168, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	19, 37, 38
<i>The Duro Decision: Criminal Misdemeanor Jurisdiction in Indian Country: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....</i>	28, 31, 32, 40
